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LETTER 25:  Patricia and Ken Bushey 
 
Response to Comment 25-1: 
 
The commenter’s opposition to the project is noted and forwarded to the decision-makers for their 
consideration. Please see Chapter 5 Master Responses TRAFF-1 through TRAFF-3 for more 
information relating to traffic concerns. 
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LETTER 26:  Carolyn Saalwaechter 
 
Response to Comment 26-1: 
 
The commenter’s concern regarding increased in air pollution and health issues is noted.  Please see 
Responses to Comments 27-1, 32-7, and 35-148 that address issues associated with the increase in air 
pollutants.  Please see Chapter 5 Master Traffic Responses that will hopefully address the commenter’s 
concern regarding increased traffic. The commenter’s concerns are noted and forwarded to the decision-
makers for their consideration. 
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LETTER 27:  Stephen V. Sikes 
 
Response to Comment 27-1: 
 
It is acknowledged that PM10 and PM2.5 can contribute to health impacts, hence their designation as 
criteria air pollutants.  As shown in the URBEMIS modeling for the Proposed Project, operational PM10 
(and PM2.5) emissions would be generated mostly by mobile sources, especially the vehicle trips of 
attendees traveling to and from the project.  Some of this PM10 would be generated by actual vehicle fuel 
combustion, but much of it would also be entrained road dust that becomes airborne as a vehicle moves 
over a road.  All of these particulate emissions would be generated over the entire length of the trip.  
Consequently, only a small fraction of overall PM10 and PM2.5 emissions would actually be generated in 
the vicinity of the project site. 
 
Since PM10 and PM2.5 are localized pollutants, PM10 and PM2.5 generated outside of the project vicinity 
would not affect the area around the facility.  While overall PM10 emissions may exceed YSAQMD 
thresholds of significance, the actual impact to the area around the project site would be small by virtue 
of the fact that the vast majority of each vehicle trip would occur outside of the area. 
 
While there are other sources in the area that generate truck trips, the sources listed by the commenter 
are large industrial, or agricultural uses that rely on heavy trucks to import materials or export finished 
product.  The Dixon Downs project would not be similar to these sources.  Trucks would, without a 
doubt, service commercial uses at the project site.  These would be more similar to delivery trucks rather 
than the heavy-duty trucks common to industrial uses.  These vehicles would generate far fewer 
emissions of PM10 and PM2.5 than the heavier industrial type.  Moreover, truck traffic would not be nearly 
as frequent as that associated with industrial uses.  Thus, the Proposed Project, while it would produce 
additional PM10 and PM2.5, would not produce a substantial contribution to the cumulative effect. 
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LETTER 28:  Del Holley, Adam Ascher, Rich Rainoldi, et al. 
 
Response to Comment 28-1: 
 
The commenter’s support of the project is noted and forwarded to the decision-makers for their 
consideration. 
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LETTER 29:  Harold Axelson 
 
Response to Comment 29-1: 
 
In response to the concern raised in the comment associated with flies, odors, and manure management, 
the barn and stable area would require daily manure collection and transport off-site.  The track, infield 
and other areas where horses would race, train, and cool down would also be cleaned as frequently as 
necessary to remove horse manure, not only for aesthetic reasons and odor control, but to aid in the 
prevention of fly breeding. Please see responses to Letter 8, and Responses to Comments 1-11, 29-31, 
34-209, 34-210, 36-54, 36-55, 36-56, 36-57, and 36-58, and 43-23. 
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LETTER 30:  Pamela S. Nieberg  
 
Response to Comment 30-1: 
 
It is important to note that the project site is located within the incorporated boundaries of the City of 
Dixon and not within the City of Davis Sphere of Influence.  Please see Response to Comment 18-1 
regarding air quality. 
 
Response to Comment 30-2: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-2. 
 
Response to Comment 30-3: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-3. 
 
Response to Comment 30-4: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-4. 
 
Response to Comment 30-5: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-5. 
 
Response to Comment 30-6: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-6. 
 
Response to Comment 30-7: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-7. 
 
Response to Comment 30-8: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-8. 
 
Response to Comment 30-9: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-9. 
 
Response to Comment 30-10: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-10. 
 
Response to Comment 30-11: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-11. 
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Response to Comment 30-12: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-12. 
 
Response to Comment 30-13: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-13. 
 
Response to Comment 30-14: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-14. 
 
Response to Comment 30-15: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-15. 
 
Response to Comment 30-16: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-16. 
 
Response to Comment 30-17: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-17. 
 
Response to Comment 30-18: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-18. 
 
Response to Comment 30-19: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-19. 
 
Response to Comment 30-20: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-20. 
 
Response to Comment 30-21: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-21. 
 
Response to Comment 30-22: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-22. 
 
Response to Comment 30-23: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-23. 
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Response to Comment 30-24: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-24. 
 
Response to Comment 30-25: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-25. 
 
Response to Comment 30-26: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-26. 
 
Response to Comment 30-27: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-27. 
 
Response to Comment 30-28: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-28. 
 
Response to Comment 30-29: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-29. 
 
Response to Comment 30-30: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-30. 
 
Response to Comment 30-31: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-31. 
 
Response to Comment 30-32: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-32. 
 
Response to Comment 30-33: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-33. 
 
Response to Comment 30-34: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-34. 
 
Response to Comment 30-35: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-35. 
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Response to Comment 30-36: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-36. 
 
Response to Comment 30-37: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-37. 
 
Response to Comment 30-38: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-38. 
 
Response to Comment 30-39: 
 
The comment states that traffic on Pedrick Road/Road 98 would grow substantially with the project.  
According to Table 4.10-22, the segment of Pedrick Road north of I-80 currently carries 360 vehicles 
(both directions) during the p.m. peak hour.  With Phases 1&2 (Tier 1 event with 55% attendance), this 
volume is expected to increase to 540 vehicles.  Since operations remain at LOS C, this was not 
considered a significant impact and did not require mitigation. The commenter also expresses concern 
regarding the availability of funding for improvements to I-80 east of Dixon. Please see Master Response 
TRAFF-1 for discussion of improvements on I-80. 
 
Response to Comment 30-40: 
 
The comment’s assessment of future traffic conditions on I-80 (i.e., gridlocked if no improvements are 
made) is correct.  Emergency preparedness and evacuation concerns are handled through the County’s 
Office of Emergency Services.  The city’s emergency response plan, which is coordinated with the 
County’s plan, would need to be amended to reflect the special and unique character of the Dixon 
Downs project.  Further, Tier 1, 2 & 3 events would require event specific emergency plans of varying 
levels of detail and complexity, depending upon the type of event, and the types of emergency scenarios 
associated therewith, many of which would need review and approval by the city’s police and/or fire 
departments.  These integrated plans would address the full range of emergency situations that may arise 
during both the construction and operational phases at the Dixon Downs project site. 
 
With regard to the future traffic conditions on I-80, the adequacy of these emergency response plans 
does not necessarily turn on the ability of emergency vehicles to access or exit the project site via I-80 
during periods when the freeway is congested.  Depending on the type of event, emergency vehicles 
(police and/or fire) may be stationed on-site before, during, and after the event to handle emergencies 
that may arise.  Additionally, local fire and police responding to an emergency at the project site would 
access the site via surface streets in Dixon, not on I-80.  Ambulance vehicles would access the site from 
either surface streets in Dixon or I-80, and, in all probability, exit the site via I-80.  Unlike citizen 
vehicles, ambulances using I-80 to access to exit the site would have access to both the median and 
shoulder of the road, which should be open.  
 
The above referenced emergency plans would deal with a full range of issues, including evacuation of the 
buildings, staging of evacuees in safe locations, transporting of sick or injured individuals via ground and 
air modes of transport, and the impact that regional emergency or catastrophic events would have on the 
ability to provide emergency services to the proposed project. 
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Response to Comment 30-41: 
 
Mitigation Measure 4.10-1(a) consists of the installation of a traffic signal and widening at the I-80 EB 
Ramps/Pedrick Road intersection.  This mitigation was recommended because it mitigated the impact to 
a less-than-significant level and met CEQA’s definition of feasible (i.e., capable of being accomplished in 
a successful manner within a reasonable period of time, taking into account economic, environmental, 
social, and technological factors).  Since this intersection is under the jurisdiction of Caltrans, it is not 
subject to the City of Dixon General Plan level of service policy. 
 
Response to Comment 30-42: 
 
Mitigation Measure 4.10-1(b) consists of the installation of a traffic signal and lengthening of the 
northbound left-turn lane at the I-80 EB Ramps/North First Street intersection.  The technical analysis 
results indicated that with the installation of a traffic signal, traffic on the I-80 EB off-ramp would not 
spill back to the mainline.  Since this intersection is under the jurisdiction of Caltrans, it is not subject to 
the City of Dixon General Plan level of service policy. 
 
Response to Comment 30-43: 
 
Please see Master Response TRAFF-2. 
 
Response to Comment 30-44: 
 
Please see Master Response TRAFF-1 and TRAFF-2. 
 
Response to Comment 30-45: 
 
Mitigation Measure 4.10-2(b) consists of the widening of Pedrick Road to three lanes in each direction 
between I-80 and Dixon Downs Parkway.  The mitigation discussion acknowledges the current lack of 
available right-of-way.  The majority of the widening would occur on the west side of the road on 
properties within the City.  Since these properties are zoned for commercial uses, their owners are likely 
to be willing to work with the applicant and City to ensure that right-of-way for six lanes is provided.  
Without the widening to six lanes, access to these properties may be compromised and traffic operations 
would not meet the City’s General Plan policy.  As a last resort, the City may exercise its powers of 
eminent domain to acquire the necessary property for the roadway widening.  For these reasons, this 
impact was considered to be less than significant after mitigation.  If the project is approved it would be 
conditioned to widen Pedrick Road to four lanes along the project’s frontage.  All widening would occur 
to the west. 
 
Response to Comment 30-46: 
 
The comment states that the widening of I-80 works “only as far as the lane goes, then traffic ends up in 
the six-lane configuration, and bottle-neck occurs with LOS E or less.” Implementation of Mitigation 
Measure 4.10-3(b) would require that the project construct (not pay fair share) the 4th lane in each 
direction of I-80 for approximately ½ mile east of Pedrick Road to conform with the existing eight-lane 
section (west of Kidwell Road).  With this improvement in place, I-80 would be eight lanes beginning at 
Pedrick Road and extending easterly to beyond SR 113.  Impact 4.10-3 does not identify impacts to 
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segments east of SR 113.  Please see Master Response TRAFF-1 for more information on the widening 
of I-80.  The comment’s assessment of the effect of TDM strategies is correct. 
 
Response to Comment 30-47: 
 
Impact 4.10-4 identifies project impacts on several roadways of regional significance including I-80, SR 
113, and West A Street.  Mitigation measures are recommended for each facility (see pages 4.10-86 
through 4.10-88 of the Draft EIR).  Mitigation Measure 4.10-4(a) would require the project to make a fair 
share contribution toward installation of a traffic signal at the SR 113/SR 12 intersection.  Since there is 
no certainty that the remainder of the construction cost would be available or Caltrans would agree to 
approve its installation, the impact would remain significant and unavoidable.  Fair share contributions 
are frequently applied as mitigations for project impacts.  In fact, Comment 6-7 from Caltrans 
recommends that the project pay a fair share contribution toward additional travel lanes on I-80.  The 
comment letter from the Solano Transportation Authority (STA) also recommends fair share 
contributions for project impacts (please see also Response to Comment 15-12). 
 
Response to Comment 30-48: 
 
The comment is correct in stating that project impacts (as described in Impact 4.10-5) associated with 
Tier 2 and 3 events cannot be fully mitigated.  The comment also suggests that the applicant develop a 
Traffic Management Plan for Tier 2 and 3 events.  Mitigation Measure 4.10-5 would require the applicant 
to develop and implement such a plan for Tier 2 and 3 events. 
 
Response to Comment 30-49: 
 
The comment states that the mitigation measures proposed for Impact 4.10-6 (Conflicts with Farm 
Equipment and vehicles on Pedrick Road) would not prevent conflicts and potential serious safety 
hazards.  The Draft EIR acknowledges that the recommended mitigation measure would not fully 
eliminate potential conflicts, and thus considers the impact significant and unavoidable.  The proposed 
suggestion by the comment that Pedrick Road not be a major access route to the project would introduce 
a variety of serious circulation, safety, and project viability concerns.  The comment’s suggestion that a 
separate travel way on Pedrick Road be dedicated for farm vehicle use would be very difficult to 
implement given existing physical constraints (Campbell facility, railroad tracks), property owner consent 
issues, signing, and safety liability and other considerations.  For these reasons, a separate path is not 
considered a viable mitigation option. 
 
Response to Comment 30-50: 
 
The comment states that the addition of project vehicles at most of the city’s at-grade crossings would be 
significant and that back-ups on roads with at-grade crossings could result in traffic backing up onto I-80 
under certain scenarios.  Impact 4.10-8 includes a thorough discussion of the potential adverse effects of 
additional project trips crossing at-grade railroad tracks.  The added traffic to the North First Street 
crossing just north of downtown was found to be significant, while the impacts to the Vaughn Road and 
Pedrick Road crossings were found not to be significant.  It is unlikely that traffic would spill back from 
an at-grade railroad crossing back to I-80 given the considerable distance between I-80 and the North 
First Street crossing and the modest traffic volumes at the Pedrick Road crossing. 
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Response to Comment 30-51: 
 
Regional emergency preparedness and response is handled by the Solano County Office of Emergency 
Services (OES).  Given the speculative and unpredictable nature of what the comment refers to as 
“regional or even larger emergency or catastrophic events” (e.g., hazardous spill on I-80), such events are 
not appropriately studied in the context of an EIR for a project that does not cause or contribute to the 
event.  Please see Response to Comment 30-40.   
 
Response to Comment 30-52: 
 
Mitigation Measure 4.10-13 requires the project (not the City) to pay its fair share for several city-wide 
improvements.  The City is currently evaluating the appropriate mechanism (e.g., fee program update) 
and procedures for calculating the fair share contribution.  Project impacts at study intersections in 
Dixon were deemed cumulatively considerable.  According to CEQA Guidelines 15130, a project’s 
contribution can be made less than cumulatively considerable if the project is required to implement or 
fund its fair share of a mitigation measure(s) designed to alleviate the cumulative impact. 
 
Response to Comment 30-53: 
 
Please see Master Response TRAFF-1 regarding impacts and improvements to I-80. 
 
Response to Comment 30-54: 
 
The comment is correct in stating that the Proposed Project would cause a number of significant 
transportation impacts, some of which cannot be fully mitigated.  The comment’s assertion that the 
project should be denied if impacts cannot be mitigated to less than significant is inconsistent with 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15043.  This section states that the lead agency (City of Dixon) may approve a 
project even though it would cause a significant effect on the environment if there is no feasible way to 
lessen or avoid the effect, and specifically identified expected benefits from the project outweigh the 
policy of reducing or avoiding the significant environmental impacts of the project.  It is the City’s 
responsibility to determine whether the specific benefits of the project outweigh the adverse effects on 
circulation and other issues. 
 
Response to Comment 30-55: 
 
Section 15126.4 of the State CEQA Guidelines establishes what a feasible mitigation measure would be.  
As discussed in subsection (1)(B) it is important that mitigation measures not be “deferred until some 
future time. However, measures may specify performance standards which would mitigate the significant 
effect of the project and which may be accomplished in more than one way.”  All of the mitigation 
measures set forth in the Draft EIR are considered feasible and implementable.  The California courts 
have determined that the appropriate commitment to a defined performance standard that is feasible and 
achievable does not constitute either deferred mitigation or speculation, but rather is a reasonable and 
appropriate approach that allows the specifics of certain mitigation strategies to be worked out based on 
future conditions that cannot be known at the time that the EIR is prepared. 
 
Please see Master Responses TRAFF-1 and TRAFF-2 and Responses to Comment 30-41 through 30-45 
for a discussion of the feasibility of the recommended mitigation measures. 
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Response to Comment 30-56: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-39. 
 
Response to Comment 30-57: 
 
The discussion of project objectives presented in the Draft EIR describes both the objectives that the 
City of Dixon intends to use in considering a decision on the merits of the project application, as well as 
the objectives of the project applicant in making the project application to the City of Dixon.  The Draft 
EIR presents both sets of objectives, and clearly distinguishes between the two sets, in order to inform 
the public and decision makers, and improve informed decision making.  It is appropriate for the 
statement of objectives to include the applicant’s objectives, consistent with Section 15124 of the State 
CEQA Guidelines which states that “[t]he statement of objectives should include the underlying purpose 
of the project.” 
 
Response to Comment 30-58: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-40. 
 
Response to Comment 30-59: 
 
The commenter suggests that the description of the effects of Alternative 2: the No Project/No Action 
alternative overstates some impacts because the City could require similar or greater design review and 
could permit fewer buildings than proposed for the Dixon Downs project.  While these contentions 
could be true, the evaluation of Alternative 2 describes the potential comparative effects for a project on 
the site consistent with existing zoning, and under the rules and procedures of the existing City zoning 
ordinance, as is required in Section 15126.6 (e)(2) of the State CEQA Guidelines.  There is no guarantee 
that a future project consistent with the City zoning ordinance would propose a high level of design 
review or propose the implementation of a development agreement that allows the City to negotiate 
higher levels of design review, as is proposed with the current Dixon Downs project.  For the EIR to 
include in its description of Alternative 2 an assumption that future conditions would be any less than the 
maximum allowable under the existing site entitlements would misinform the public about what level of 
development could occur on the site under existing entitlements.  As such, to suggest that the City could 
permit something less than is allowed would not foster informed decision making and would not meet 
the requirements of CEQA. 
 
Response to Comment 30-60: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-41. 
 
Response to Comment 30-61: 
 
In reference to Table 6-4 on page 6-23 of the Draft EIR, Alternative 2 is shown to generate 0.39 million 
gallons per day (mgd) of wastewater, which is more than the projected amount of 0.25 mgd listed under 
the Proposed Project.  The Proposed Project wastewater flow, listed at 0.25 mgd in Table 6-4, only takes 
into account the total buildout flows for Phases 1 and 2.  The peak flow for Phase 1 development and 
operations is estimated to be 0.46 mgd, while Phase 2 development and operation is estimated to be 
approximately 0.22 mgd.  Therefore, the total estimated peak flow would be 0.68 mgd as stated in the 
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Section 4.11, Utilities. This is consistent with the comparison of alternatives shown in Table 6-1.  Impact 
4.11-6 states the Proposed Project would result in the need for expansion of the City’s wastewater 
treatment plant facilities resulting in a significant impact.  Buildout of Alternative 2 would result in the 
generation of less wastewater than the Proposed Project resulting in a less severe impact than the 
Proposed Project. 
 
Response to Comment 30-62: 
 
Please see Response to Comment 18-42. 
 
Response to Comment 30-63: 
 
The opinion of the commenter is noted.  Many large projects require either General Plan amendments or 
Specific Plan amendments as part of the requested project approvals.  The Proposed Project is requesting 
to amend one policy in the City’s General Plan to address a level of service issue.  The NQSP was 
adopted in 1995 and since that time there has been limited development in this area of the city. The City 
of Dixon, specifically the Planning Commission and City Council, are responsible for reviewing the 
proposed project as well as the EIR to determine if the benefits of the project outweigh the 
environmental impacts identified.  If the Dixon City Council chooses to approve the Proposed Project or 
any alternative in light of identified unavoidable significant impacts it would be required to adopted a 
Statement of Overriding Conditions in which it would identify those community benefits that it deems to 
outweigh the environmental consequences of the project.  The Statement of Overriding Conditions is 
not part of this EIR, but would be available to the public prior to adoption, and would be part of the 
Administrative Record for this EIR if the project is approved.  
  






